
MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 

June 18, 2024, 4:00p.m. 

745 SECOND STREET, LASALLE, ILLINOIS 61301 

Met in Council Chambers  

ROLL CALL 

Present: Chairman Ptak, Alderman Bacidore, Thompson, Lavieri, Jeppson, Herndon 

Absent: Alderman Reynolds, Alderman Crane 

Others Present: Mayor Jeff Grove, Finance Director John Duncan, Economic 

Development Director Curt Bedei, Director of Public Works Kevin Fay, Fire Chief Jerry 

Janick, Deputy City Clerk Brent Bader, Police Chief Mike Smudzinski 

 

Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

Finance Director John Duncan began the conversation for the Preliminary Budget for 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025.   

Finance Director John Duncan mentioned how this was just an initial review of the 

budget with a lot of the explanation of things that they are looking to put into the budget.  

Duncan refers to it as a budget, but it's actually an appropriations ordinance. 

Appropriations doesn't mean that they have to buy or spend this allotted monies.  Each 

purchase will be brought before Council at the time with the recommendation. The 

appropriations are kind of a “wish list” or a combination of things that the city may need 

or things that the departments may want to make their jobs easier in the future.   The 

following will be included with the summary of the minutes from this meeting: 

Treasurer’s Report (Exhibit A), Cash Allocation Report (Exhibit B), Bank 

Reconciliation Report - 2 pages (Exhibit C), 2015-2024 Fund Comparison (Exhibit D), 

along with each Department Actual/Budget comparison Worksheet- 47 pages (Exhibit 

E) 

 

The first document that Duncan reviewed with the committee was the Treasurer's 

Report (Exhibit A).  Duncan believes it to be important to know how much money the 

city has in reserves before looking at the appropriations.  This document is an 

accounting of all the city funds, excluding library funds and pension funds.  The 

treasurer’s report shows the cash balances of what the bank says the city has vs. what 

the city says they have and also a reconciliation between the two. The Treasurer’s 

report shows bank balances as of April 30, 2024. Duncan stated that on the Treasurer's 

Report, there are I’s marked for the accounts that are kept ‘Independent’ of this of the 

city's money, these monies are tracked separately. He noted that there were also a 

couple accounts that were marked with a ‘T’ - temporary accounts.   Some of these 

accounts have money in them and the city will then transfer the money out to what the 

city calls a disbursement account.  It will feed its way into there after a month or two, 

build up and then the city will transfer it and that is how those are just temporary 



accounts.   There are also accounts labeled with a ‘C’ for combined accounting, and all 

the accounts with the ‘C’ are balanced together.  

 

Duncan discussed the second page is a report that shows what the system says the city 

has.  It is referred to as a City of LaSalle combined cash investment/cash allocation 

report (Exhibit B). The bank's report shows a pooled cash of $17,220,658 but this 

report shows the city to have $16,440,794.44. This report does go through all 84 

accounts and shows who owes what of the $16 million.  Duncan mentioned how the 

library has their own finances and their own accounts.  These library accounts are kept 

independently at the city, per the ordinance, but they pay all the library bills and then bill 

the library back.  There are timing variances for some funds and some billing.  Duncan 

also reminded the committee that the amounts that are in parentheses, means they are 

in the red or “in the hole”. Duncan did point out that the one fund that is the “un-

healthiest” currently would be the Park and Rec fund due to the recent $200,000 pool 

liner renovation.  He also mentioned that funds 76 to 84 are all TIFs and should be 

looked at as a whole.  or two for showing 545,000 in the hole. I would encourage 

everyone to look at the test as a whole.  TIFs are continuous and can be transferred 

back and forth to each other.   

 

The third page looked at with the committee was the bank reconciliation report (Exhibit 

C). This report reconciles the amounts between what the bank says the city has and 

what the system says the city has. The reconciliation happens because there are 

outstanding deposits and outstanding checks, with a list of all the checks and deposits 

that are outstanding on the bottom of this report.   Duncan mentioned that the city has 

had to void and reissue some checks.  The city does not write off these checks, they do 

remain on the books.  If the auditor has noticed a check that is outstanding for a long 

time, the city will then go through a process for reporting it to the state.  

 

The next page that Duncan shared was a cash allocation table (Exhibit D) comparing 

approximately a 10-year period, comparing each year back to 2015.   The $1.1 million 

that is under the general fund from this year is a little deceiving, because the city did get 

some grant money that they will be expending on the roof project here at City Hall and 

also on the tuckpointing and the lighting project.  After the funds are expended, Duncan 

does not believe the general fund to remain at $1.1, but plans on it looking way better 

than the city was in 2020.   Duncans said that in terms of financial outlook, in the 

general fund, it's improved substantially.   This report did outline the history of each 

fund. Duncan did want to point out Fund 30-1111, LPAC, shows zeros across the board.  

This is due to the city bringing LPAC onto the system.   This fund was once independent 

of city funds, but there always seem to be questions about the income from Celebration 

of Lights and Celebrate LaSalle.   Duncan felt that it would be best to include those 



funds into the city's accounting software. It will now be easy to refer back to when any 

questions are asked in regard to these events.   

 

Duncan mentioned that these are all reports that the committee gets, and they will be 

able to refer back to them on a monthly basis. Duncan then continued with the 47-page 

actual/budget comparison worksheet.  He explained that the first column is the general 

ledger account number, the second column is the general ledger account title, the third, 

fourth and fifth columns are what was actually spent during the three-year history.  The 

final two columns are what the city budgeted last year 2024 and what they would like to 

budget this year for 2025.  He reminded the committee that even though it is budgeted, 

it does not mean that the city will or has to spend it.   

 

Duncan stated how the first bunch of accounts listed are all revenue related accounts.  

Duncan did point out how replacement tax fluctuated from actual 22 to actual 23 to 

actual 24.  He explained that the state was just getting dialed in on the changes that the 

Wayfair case caused in reporting sales tax versus replacement tax.  One line down that 

Duncan pointed out was 01-3441, Grant Income.  Last year they forecasted $100,000 

and this year they are forecasting $1,340,000. He believes that the majority of this 

budget meeting will be discussing all of the grants that the city has received and applied 

for and what they will potentially expend this fiscal year. He ran through a list of grants 

and will have more of a detailed explanation later in the meeting for each:  SPR grant 

$100,000, Tourism grant of $10,000, Housing Rehab grant $650,000, Strong 

Community grant $100,000, County RIP grant for the facade improvements $77,000 

budgeted, AFG grant for $129,000, County grant for the Police Department equipment 

for $75,000 and a Safe Routes to School grant for about $200,000 with total amounts of 

$1.34 million.  

 

Duncan stated that some of these grants, they have already received, some of those 

grants they have applied for and some of them they intend on applying for.  The OSLAD 

Grant is listed under the Rotary Park fund, because it has its own fund.  

 

He mentioned how the miscellaneous income of $330,000 is due to the city already 

receiving $179,000 from the LINK project this year.   

 

Duncan also wanted to compare the amounts from last year to this year within the 

interfund operating transfer.  Last year the city had $2 million dollars transferring in from 

water and sewer TIF funds to help pay for the public works garage that was done.  This 

year he has only budgeted $250,000.  

 



Duncan explained that there were no changes to the mayor’s office fund, which include 

the mayor salary and his secretary in that fund. There were no significant changes to 

the city council fund.  Within the finance office, the salaries were taken from the salary 

ordinance or the union contracts and plugged into these numbers. There were no 

significant changes to report under the City Clerk and the Treasurer fund.  Duncan did 

note that the city has many attorneys.  The city uses Jim McPhedran, along with him 

attending the meetings, and they also use Klein, Thorpe, Jenkins for labor law, FOIAs 

and even lateral lists. The city also uses Jacob Frost for ordinances and building codes. 

The city also uses Gatza and Milus in ordinance court.  All of the law firm’s invoice on a 

monthly basis with the exception of Meyers and Flowers, who invoice every six months. 

Duncan budgeted $200,000 to include just the timing variance of what the city is behind 

with billing with McPhedran’s office. The city has not been billed yet for a large portion 

of last fiscal year in addition to this year.   

 

Duncan pointed out under economic development and other professional services there 

was a change from $21,000 last year to $35,000 this year.  He stated that Curt could 

explain the $26,000 budgeted for Global Site.  Curt Bedei, Economic Development 

Director, stated that the Global Site is the organization that the city partnered with to 

help market properties and investments of the community to outside interested 

developers and investors. Bedei has been recently working with them to get letters out 

and also working on dedicating a website to just the City of La Salle for this program.   

 

Duncan also pointed out the subscription's memberships budgeted for $28,000 includes 

$3,000 to both NCICG and IVAC along with $13,000 fee to NCIEDC and a $9,000 

membership fee paid to Heritage Corridor.  These are all memberships that are used to 

help market the city.   

 

Under the Police Department, Duncan discussed how the city budgeted $35,000 for 

operating expenses that includes $15,000 to Flock, $7,000 I-Crime software and 

$13,000 for other software that the city intends to purchase this year.  Chief Smudzinksi 

stated how I-crime is a software that all the departments in the area are starting to 

share.  The State's Attorney's Office paid for the first-year subscription. The next year 

subscription will be coming from the city’s budget.  Chief Smudzinski is speaking to the 

software company to see if there is potential for a reduced rate due to other 

departments in the area also using it, hoping to save the city a couple $1,000.  Chief 

also mentioned that the first two years with the Flock Cameras was paid out of the drug 

fund.  Duncan stated that some other of this year's equipment purchases include MDC's 

for $57,000.  Duncan stated that some of this equipment that is being discussed will 

hopefully fall under a grant that the city applied to through the county.   These grants 

were mentioned earlier in the meeting.  There are $10,000 worth of tasers to be 

purchased and squad cameras for $24,000.  He also said that patrol is in need of some 



new chairs in their squad room.  There's some patrol computers and portable radios for 

$3,000 and potentially a receiver and video storage.  These are all items that make up 

that $120,000.  Duncan also noted that they did budget a little more for police hours for 

the Chief if he were to decide to retire this fiscal year. His unpaid sick time and the 

unpaid PTO hours are factored in there as well.  This is just to be budgeted in because 

he is retirement eligible.   

 

Alderman Bacidore did ask what percent the pensions are funded.  Ducan did not have 

the actual number in front of him but he believes that the city is making some pretty 

significant progress.  Duncan believes that they are close to 50% funded with the police 

pension.  He stated that the city needed to be 90% funded by 2040.   

 

There was a discussion on how the pension funds were not getting contributed 

accordingly for many years.  The State did get involved and mandate a minimum level 

of contribution. The city is definitely doing their best to contribute above that statutory 

requirement and are getting the fund back into a healthy phase.    

 

Alderman Ptak asked about the police dispatchers being under IVRD.  The city has one 

records clerk within the department and her salary is listed under the police dispatcher 

category.  The city does pay to IVRD and it is split between fire and police.  Under the 

Police budget, other professional services, it is budgeted for $115,000. This would then 

be $230,000 paid to IVRD with $115,000 coming from the Fire Department budget.  

Duncan explained that this $230,000 between those two departments could have cost 

close to $1million if they continued with their in-house dispatchers.  Duncan stated that 

the city has a great relationship with IVRD.  He said that it is substantial proof that cities 

working together achieve a lot more with a lot less taxpayer money.  Duncan believes 

that this was a significant piece to helping the city recover in the general fund.  

 

Duncan stated that there was nothing too substantial within the fire department's fund.  

He mentioned that Jerry is applying for the AFG grant that has $100,000 worth of 

income and $138,000 worth of expenses.  This is for the maintenance services of radio.   

Another item that Ducan mentioned under vehicle or equipment purchase was the 

$53,000 that was for the last payment for the engine truck.   He also mentioned that the 

department is looking to replace that engine which is a 1996 and it is ending its life 

expectancy. The budgeted price of $125,000 will be a lease purchase price for a 10-

year span.  

 

Chief Jerry Janick stated that the AFG grant was written for radios to provide each of 

the members with a radio, currently only officers have one.   This would be for 24 

radios, equipment, chargers, and batteries costing a little over $130,000.  Chief Janick 



did state that if they don’t get the grant, they probably will not be purchasing those 

outright. They may try to purchase one or two at a time. Janick also mentioned that the 

fire engines are currently $1,000,000,000 with a 48-month delivery.  Janick and Duncan 

have been in discussion for about a year about what option would be best for the city.  

The numbers are proving that the lease purchase would be the best option for the city.  

Janick said that they are in the process now in order to secure a leased engine for the 

city.   

 

Alderman Lavieri asked about an update on the ambulance.  Janick stated that his last 

update was a delivery of December 2025.   

 

Duncan pointed out that under the street department, they have $20,000 for 

maintenance service demolition.  There is however $100,000 budgeted in the strong 

communities grant, which will be used for demos. The city will then be able to demo up 

to $120,000 worth of properties.  He also mentioned that under equipment purchase 

there is $360,000 budgeted in for a new streetsweeper.  There are many options for 

leasing or purchasing a street sweeper outright.  Duncan does not want this discussion 

tonight, but he factored in $360,000 because that is the amount for a new one.  Duncan 

also mentioned $200,000 in for vehicle purchases under the street department.  He 

asked Kevin Fay to speak in regard to looking for plow trucks when they go to auction. 

Duncan asked the committee to give authority to Fay to watch for these big-ticket times 

when they arrive at an auction site.  

 

John Arbisi explained that the city street sweeper is 18 years old.  The department is 

hoping to get a new one for the city.  The company informed Arbisi that it is not worth 

putting any money into the current street sweeper.  Duncan stated that the city has 

been communicating with the person performing maintenance on the sweeper and he 

has stated that most of the issues are due to rust and mechanical issues which is 

related to its age. They indicated to Duncan that more have a life expectancy of eight to 

10 years.  The current one is well past its life expectancy.   

 

Alderman Lavieri asked if it would have heated water for cooler temperatures.  Arbisi 

said that it would.  Mayor Grove also asked for a lead time on a new one and Kevin Fay 

thought it could be July.  Duncan also mentioned that when it is leased there is a 

maintenance fee which includes mechanics who know what type of preventative 

maintenance needs to be done on it.  They were unsure if the city would be able to get 

a replacement sweeper whenever the sweeper needs to be taken in for maintenance or 

repairs.   

 



Duncan believes that the four-year lease is around $91,000 and payment in advance is 

about 86,000.  He is not sure if the numbers are accurate, but he believes it to cost 

$100,000/per year for a four-year lease and when that lease is up, they bring a new one 

down.  He believes the agreement to read that it is estimated for four years of 

maintenance it would roughly be $130,000/per year for everything needed to maintain.   

He also stated that if the city did a maintenance plan, they would also guarantee a trade 

in value of $170,000.  Bedei asked if the city were to lease the sweeper, who would be 

responsible for the payment of mechanical work.  Duncan believes that they would be, 

but they are just in the beginning phases of these conversations.   

 

Alderman Herndon gives credit to all the past and current street department employees 

for purchasing and maintaining the current street sweeper that made it 18 years.  He 

supports the city purchasing a new one.   Duncan stated that that city is dependent on 

the manufacturer to maintain the street sweeper.   

  

Kevin Fay mentioned how the city is in need of a new one-ton plow/dump truck.  Fay 

stated that the city had two newer ones, from 2008, that are in pretty good shape.  The 

two older ones are ‘95s and two beds have been recently replaced.  He believes that 

cost to be $30-$35,000 just for the truck bed. He worries about the future of both of 

those engines.  He has looked into prices of new ones, and they seem to be quite 

expensive, so he is looking into the idea of getting a used one. He is opposed to buying 

a brand new one and throwing it into salt and snow and some of the harshest conditions 

that the city has and doesn’t believe it to be a good purchase of a brand-new plow truck.   

He did look into a 2013 that was close to $75,000-$80,000 with a plow and spreader 

compared to a new one would be closer to $300,000.  Duncan said that the intent was 

to put $200,000 into this fund in hopes that the city could find two used plow trucks for 

under that amount to replace the two worst plow trucks that are in the fleet currently. 

Fay mentioned that they currently have a water leak truck that is the worst one in the 

fleet that is about to be retired.  Fay does not plan on getting rid of the 2 - ‘95s because 

they do have the brand-new beds.  The city does have a 2019 tandem that does the 

country roads and East End routes.  He also mentioned that the city did purchase some 

550s recently, but they are not holding up as well as like.  Those will still be in use, but 

the city is in need of a couple bigger, bulkier trucks to be on the street routes.  

Duncan mentioned that Peru has taken this used truck approach and have had good 

luck with it.  

 

Duncan mentioned that under the street department the city also received the Safe 

Routes to School grant.  There is $250,000 in sidewalk repair and that is for the Safe 

Routes to School grant. 

 



Under the city hall building, the city has a tourism grant in which the website and 

computer service is budgeted out of.  The city anticipates to go from $100,000 to 

$170,000 for the website development, in addition to the rising costs of the city’s third-

party technology provider.  Duncan forecasted the capital improvement part under the 

city hall building to be budgeted at a little over a million dollars to do about a couple 

different projects city hall building:   both men’s and women’s are in need of repair on 

the first floor of the police lobby and they are looking to make them both unisex 

bathrooms and more handicap compliant;  looking to make  the front door of the police 

department, as well as the lobby areas of the police and the utility billing more secure;   

the Police Department evidence room is inadequate to today's standards and needs 

some improvement.  The Otto Baum tuckpointing and Ficek bid for $138,000 are bigger 

projects that have already been approved and will be coming out of the ARPA funds 

grant money. This $700,000 of the one million dollar budget that has already been 

approved.   

 

Duncan mentioned how Kevin Fay is acting as superintendent of public works and water 

foreman, so that fund is not really currently expending much.   

 

Under community relations 01-40601-48-9130 is the facade grant for $157,000.00, with 

some grants that the city foresees for this.   There is a new grant, CDAP Demo grant for 

$780,000 is the housing rehab grant and the strong community grant.  The housing 

rehab rent is $680,000 in expenses and the strong community grant is $100,000 in 

expenses.  There is also $200,000 for the comprehensive plan grant which is also new 

this year.    

 

At the end of the general fund, there is $13,190,109.00 which is a forecasted expense 

amount if everything is done, with the net position of the general fund being $1.1 million 

in the red.  These anticipated projects can be done because the city does have $1.1 

million in general fund reserves.    

 

Under the garbage fund, Duncan did budget about $10,000 for the E-Waste recycling 

event for fiscal year ‘25. 

 

Duncan explained MFT as the money that comes in through motor fuel tax on a 

proportionate rate to the population of La Salle and the city has to spend this money on 

road projects. There is $455,000 worth of work forecasted with $17,000 of this from 

2023 project carrying over and $390,000 is from the ‘24 project and $48,000 is for the 

8th St. resurface.  

 



IMRF is the city’s Employees Retirement Fund.  Duncan said that there are some 

reserves in IMRF, and it is not alarming that there is a $30,000 deficit in this fiscal year.  

 

Under the Park and Rec Fund 17, the city is looking into converting some of the tennis 

courts into pickleball courts.  Also the current diving board is old and will eventually 

need to be replaced but that will probably be next fiscal year.  The pool also is looking to 

redo the locker room floors, some grates that are being fabricated and they will also be 

needing a new pool heater.  The heater at the pool is estimated at a $14,000 cost and 

the grates that are being fabricated are estimated at an $8,000 cost.   The city is also 

looking into some new playground equipment.   

 

Social Security fund has $45,000 budget, but has a significant surplus under Fund 19 

with $90,000 in surplus.   

 

Under the buildings and grounds fund, there is some cost for tree trimming along with a 

couple cameras, at the request of the police department, due to some damage being 

done at some park areas and bathrooms.  

 

The library fund, fund 21, there is a highlighted area that Duncan was still waiting on an 

amount from the library for some grants and grant related expenses.  that they see the 

expenses in the library out here. Duncan mentioned that the library does not like to 

always account for or factor in the donations that they receive.  They currently receive a 

pretty significant donation from a trust fund from Carus, which they believe will be 

coming to an end.  The library itself has little over $4 million in reserves.  

 

Under the ambulance fund, the city projects to buy an ambulance next year, with a 

projected price of about $300,000.  Duncan mentioned that the city once had a surplus 

every year of close to $100,000. He also pointed out that fund 23 has $954,000 in the 

bank, but that fund will not last too long as the city continues to have years of $171,000 

deficits.  He wanted all to just be aware of this and to continue to watch out in the future.   

 

Duncan explained how the LPAC Fund is brand new to the budget appropriations and to 

the software system.  This is an account that many ask have questions in regard to 

Celebration of Lights and Celebrate Lasalle.  The Rotary Park Fund has the OSLAD 

grant of $350,000 along with a transfer from TIF 1 to match that grant revenue. The city 

has $700,000 worth of revenue and there will be $700,000 worth of work. Approximately 

$600,000 will be grant expense and about $100,000 will be in overage of the phase 

three. Duncan mentioned how this $700,000 includes two new pickleball courts as well 

as a sledding hill, tow rope, the snowmachine and some city services that will be 

necessary to run the sledding hill.   



Alderman Lavieri mentioned that with the discussion of the snow hill and the tow rope, it 

would be important to have coverage for a worker out there along with some kind of 

surveillance to protect this area.   

City Engineer Brian Brown mentioned that estimated each pickleball court with no 

lighting, but fenced would be approximately about $30,000 per court.  Duncan 

mentioned that the thought was to possibly make improvements to the Hegeler courts 

and make two of them for pickleball.  Hegeler already has lighting available for night 

play.   

Duncan mentioned that many projects are due to grants and the monies that the city 

receives.  He is aware that many aldermen get questioned about not taking care of 

roads but they are working on the parks.  This all depends on what funds are granted. 

Some grants are to improve the community's quality of life, while others may be specific 

to roads or other parts to the city.   

Alderman Ptak asked if OSLAD grant could be used on Hegeler as opposed to Rotary 

Park and if there was a restriction on that.  Brown mentioned that this was not specific 

to this grant.  He said there would be another grant cycle. He does agree that it would 

probably make sense if the city were looking at doing many upgrades to Hegeler.  The 

one concern he has is that there would be a city match portion issue that the city would 

be dealing with versus what the city has at Rotary.   

 

Duncan agreed and said that the city has TIF funds at Rotary but Hegeler they do not. 

He also stated that the city has revenue source for the improvements at Rotary that they 

don't have for a Hegeler.  He mentioned that an original estimate to convert two tennis 

courts and to restripe and netting for 4-8 pickle ball courts at Hegeler were to be about 

$50,000.  But this would already have the lightning and the concrete, where as Rotary 

would likely not start out with lighting.   

 

Duncan continued with the Bond Recovery Fund and stated that this was one of the last 

remaining bonds that the city has out there to pay. He then stated that Fund 51 is our 

water fund.  The city has applied for the EPA grants loan forgiveness grants and 

received 2.1 million last fiscal year and they still have a little bit left of that trickling in.  

The city also received 2-$20,000 grants totaling $40,000 for the lead line inventory. The 

city is not close to being done with that inventory yet.  Also under Fund 51, the city is 

looking to make an equipment purchase, which would be a vac trailer for potholing and 

a valve turning trailer.  

Director of Public Works Kevin Fay mentioned that they are looking into a valve turning 

trailer.  The department currently has a valve turning truck, but it is an older truck with 

an older system.   Fay also explained he need for a vac trailer.  He said that the city 

does have their sewer vac truck, but it is out probably five times a day on different jobs.  

The Vac trailer would be easier to navigate through the city alleyways.  This trailer could 

also be used for the city’s lead inventory.  



 

Duncan continued under Fund 51 stating that they have $100,000 budgeted for the lead 

lines program.  $53,000 of that has been paid for inventory the lines.  He also 

mentioned no amount under the Water Tower Maintenance Service.  Duncan wanted to 

review the agreement with Utility Service Company, they were Veolia when they 

originally started with the city.  They presented the annual plans to take care of they 

city’s water towers and he did not have the number at the time of printing but he now 

has the number to plug in, $457,904.  He is going to put the amount in as $475,000 for 

the cost of their services.  This $475,000 would put the net position of the water 

department significantly in the hole, however.   Other than the tower maintenance, the 

city does have one million dollars in capital improvements with $500,000 on the loan 

forgiveness and $500,000 that they are forecasting to expand on the USDARD well 

grant.  He mentioned that they also have forecasted about $30,000 worth of roadwork to 

be done out of the street fund for damages that are caused by water main breaks. 

 

Alderman Herndon asked why there were two different categories 6120 and 8300 for 

hydrants.  Duncan is aware of some of these redundancies and there is one account 

that is zeroed out and he doesn't use it anymore.    

 

Duncan mentioned that under the wastewater fund, there is an EPA loan forgiveness, 

with the loan forgiveness amounts of these being about 40%. Brown did mention that 

the city will be going after low interest loans for those also with a higher amount of 

forgiveness.  

 

Duncan pointed out the maintenance service of sewer amount under the wastewater 

fund at $800,000.  They had $104,000 of work that was done last fiscal year that they 

just invoiced this fiscal year. They city also had about $60,000 worth of work on 

Washington Street, $20,000 left in inlet repairs $100,000 of televising, $150,000 of 

aluminum lining, $100,000 worth of sewer lining, and $80,000 on Buck Street sewer, 

and $180,000 on First Street construction.   

Brown explained that the aluminum storm sewer that was just done was on Marquette 

between 6th and 7th.   The $100,000 for cleaning and televising is budgeted for every 

year and Brown wants to continue this program every year.  This could help be 

proactive with any issues before they become a major issue.  He also budgeted here 

was $100,000 in lining because it seems to be every year an issue arises. 

 

Duncan pointed out something that may look a little different from previous years in the 

sewer fund under maintenance service of the building, he had $150,000 budgeted.   

$125,000 of that is budgeted for the wall that is failing at the wastewater treatment plant.  

Duncan did want to mention that if the city does do all of these projects and they do not 

get a lot of forgiveness or grants, they will be looking at a $1.9 million deficit.   

 



Duncan continued with the TIF funds, Funds 76-84, the final funds. These TIFs can be 

looked at as one huge fund.   

TIF1 -  Capital Improvement projects 

▪ $105,000 Paving and MFT overage  

▪ $72,000 on Richard Hallet Rd 

▪ $15,000 spray patching the rural roads  

▪ $25,000 on the Richard Hallett ditch cleaning  

▪ $175,000 on the Rockwell Bridge - removal 

▪ $25,000 on the Oak Ridge concrete 

 

City Engineer Brown explained a couple of these projects.  The Richard Hallet Road is 

an 80/20, with 80% being federal funds that the city receives and 20% being city funds.   

Since this is in a TIF district, the city will be utilizing the funds as the 20% match; to 

pave and resurface Richard Hallett Road.  The ditch cleaning and culvert repair is that 

there is a culvert issue underneath Richard Hallett.  The Armfield to the east is silted 

and the ditch is completely full.  They plan on creating some kind of erosion protection 

on the east side, so they don't continually have this problem.   

 

Duncan also wanted to note under TIF 1 is that when they city built a new sewer plant, 

they determined at that time that the city could use TIF funds to help pay for that.  The 

sewer fund is somewhat working independently.   He mentioned that transfers can also 

occur, and the city can transfer close to $600,000 from sewer funds to pay the EPA 

wastewater treatment loan.  He mentioned how one fund would suffer a little more, but 

the city does have several million dollars in reserves in the TIF fund.  This is an option 

for the city if things need to be done in the sewer.   

 

TIF 2 – no longer 

TIF 3 - reimbursement agreements  

TIF 4 - small amount of capital improvements of $14,000.   

• Road Widening 2959th Rd that has been already paid for this fiscal year. 

TIF 5 – downtown TIF –budgeted a little over $1million in expenses.  

• Safe Routes to School grant - additional $100,000 coming out of the 

downtown TIF for sidewalk repair.  

• $15,000 in addition to the motor fuel project 

• 2023 sidewalk program estimated at $28,000  

• 2024 sidewalk program $125,000.   

• $10,000 worth of striping.  

• $100,000 depot retaining wall.   

• Bucklin Street and Oak Ridge concrete of $25,000. 

• 1st  street construction of $620,000.  

 



Brown mentioned that he is searching for grants for the 1st St. Construction and is 

delayed a bit currently.  He also mentioned that the sidewalk programs there is a portion 

that is safe routes to schools on Second Street, which will fall within the TIF to pay our 

20% of 80%.  Brown also mentioned the Sidewalk Program is a program that he gave to 

the mayor for 2024 and it is slightly less than $100,000.   

 

TIF 6 – nothing significant 

TIF 7 – nothing significant 

TIF 8 - capital improvement project.   

• Additional improvements to be made to the Public Works garage.  

• $25,000 Civic and Chartres Street concrete – some repairs needed 

 

Duncan concluded the TIF explanations and stated that the city will still have a 

surplus of $45,000 in TIF revenue.  

 

Duncan then went into a quick explanation of the grants that the city has applied 

for or are hoping to apply for.  

• SPR grant – for the city’s comprehensive plan.  

o Have not been awarded yet and they do play on applying for. 

• RDSM grant – for sewer project listed before 

o $1 million worth of revenue and truly our expenses 

o The city is intending to apply for.  

• OSLAD grant  

o Has been awarded and approved for $600,000.  

1. City anticipates will have $300,000 worth of revenue and $600,000 

or more worth of expenses. 

• The Tourism Grant 

o Already received  

o Website improvements - $20,000 of work and a 50% grant.  

 

Duncan anticipates $200,000 worth of grant reimbursement this year for work already 

done on 24th St.  

• The Housing Rehab Grant  

o The public will be able to apply for this grant for housing rehabilitations.  

o Believes imitations to be about $60,000 per home.  

o Believes the city revenue available to be about $650,000, but may have 

$680,000 worth of project eligible costs. Costing the city about $30,000.   

o Already received that. 

Alderman Lavieri wanted to verify with Bedei that if one did not participate in the survey, 

they would still be eligible to apply when the application process begins.  He said that 

was correct.   

 



• The Strong community Grant  

o Already received  

o For home demos 

o $100,000 in revenue and $100,000 expenses. 

o 100% Grant - no cost to the city.  

o Owe NCICG $10,000 to administer the grant.  

o The city will then be able to do about $90,000 worth of work . 

• RIP Grant  

o Through the County last year.  

o Already paid Mike Bird, with other applicants that have apply for and have 

been approved.   

o They have about $20,000 owed to them from last fiscal year to this fiscal 

year. 

o $57,000 worth of expenses with $77,000 worth of project eligible revenue, 

but that covers the time variance of last year.  

• RTP grant 

o 24th Street Rd. Extension 

o The city has apply for it.    

o City anticipates $320,000 worth of expenses with $200,000 hours worth of 

revenue.  

• USDA RD grant  

o Grant for new well 

o Community project funded through Lauren Underwood's office.  

o This will go through the USDA Rural Development Department. 

o The city was awarded the grant.  

Bedei mentioned that this grant was allocated by Underwood's office, but the city still 

has to fill out the application paperwork to the US Department of Agriculture.  The city 

will have a public hearing on it as part of the requirements for getting this grant.   

 

Brown wanted to verify that the National Fitness Campaign for $ 50,000 was mentioned.  

Duncan said that it was under OSLAD Grant.   

 

Dawn Hicks asked if the Fire Department was fully reimbursed after the Carus Fire last 

year.  Fire Chief Janick stated that they were.   She also about the Safe to School grant.  

Brown stated that is not just only 2nd St., it also includes 7th St., 8th St., stretch of 

Malcolm, and a bit of Hennepin St.  Hicks asked if there was a chance of sidewalks on 

Chartres and Brown said that this would not be part of that.  She also asked if there 

would be shades and new benches would be part of the Rotary Park grants.  Duncan 

stated that it would be a cost outside of the grants. 

 



She asked about the American Nickeloid being part of TIF5.  This pertains to the credit 

union, not the factory.  

 

Duncan mentioned that they will have the final version at a public hearing.  This public 

hearing needs to have notice in the newspaper and a 10-day notice. Duncan stated that 

there was a question raised at the last meeting about needing to be 30 days notice. 

Everything that Duncan has looked into mentioned a 10-day notice, then the city has 30 

days to file it after that with the LaSalle County, an executed copy. The city has till the 

last meeting in July to have this meeting. The city can have the public hearing on the 

same night as the ordinance approval.   The worksheet that was discussed tonight was 

a rough draft.    The public is welcome to give the city a call with questions or call their 

Alderman before it even gets to the final form.  

Moved by Alderman Bacidore and seconded by Alderman Thompson to adjourn 

the meeting. 

Motion carried.   

Meeting adjourned at 6:03pm 

 
 

Amy Quinn, City Clerk 

 












































































































